

No. 24-1754

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

YAPP USA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 174,

Intervenor,

JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO, in her official capacity as the General Counsel
of the National Labor Relations Board; NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD, a federal administrative agency; LAUREN M. MCFERRAN, in
her official capacity as the Chairman of the National Labor
Relations Board; MARVIN E. KAPLAN, in his official capacity as Board
Members of the National Labor Relations Board; GWYNNE A.
WILCOX, in her official capacity as Board Members of the National
Labor Relations Board; DAVID M. PROUTY, in his official capacity as
Board Members of the National Labor Relations Board; ARTHUR
AMCHAN, in his official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge of
the National Labor Relations Board,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan (No. 2:24-cv-12173)
The Honorable Laurie J. Michelson

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND
WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND INTERVENOR AND AFFIRMANCE**

(Counsel list on inside cover)

ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General
R. SAM HORAN
Assistant Attorney General
115 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 814-5526
alex.hemmer@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiff’s Effort to Paralyze the NLRB, If Successful, Would Harm Amici States and Their Residents.....	5
II. Plaintiff Has Not Satisfied Multiple Threshold Requirements for Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	9
A. Plaintiff has not shown that the challenged removal protections caused it any harm — let alone irreparable harm.	10
B. The balance of equities and the public interest disfavor preliminary injunctive relief.	21
III. In Any Event, the Challenged Removal Protections Are Constitutional.....	22
A. The removal protection for Board members is constitutional.....	22
B. The removal protection for NLRB ALJs is also constitutional.....	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	1, 8
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	15, 16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	18
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023)	19
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cochran v. U.S. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	16
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. CPSC</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024).....	22, 25, 27
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Pehring</i> , 8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021).....	29, 31
<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 78 F.4th 864 (6th Cir. 2023).....	10, 14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	18, 28, 29

Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters Loc. Union No. 174,
598 U.S. 771 (2023)8, 9

Hedstrom Co. v. NLRB,
629 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1980).....30

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)3, 22, 23, 24, 27

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....32

Kaufmann v. Kijakazi,
32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022).....14

Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC,
103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024).....16, 25, 26, 27, 30, 32

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023)28

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)27, 28

New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,
560 U.S. 674 (2010)8

Rieth-Riley Constr. Co. v. NLRB,
114 F.4th 519 (6th Cir. 2024).....25

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959)2, 8

Sanborn v. Parker,
629 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010)20, 21

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters,
436 U.S. 180 (1978)5

SEC v. Jarkesy,
603 U.S. 109 (2024) 32

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020) 12, 18, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

United States v. Cavazos,
950 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2020) 19

VHS Acquisition Subsidiary No. 7 v. NLRB,
No. 24-cv-2577, 2024 WL 5056358
(D.D.C. Dec. 10, 2024) 18, 19, 33

Wilcox v. Trump,
No. 25-cv-334 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2025) 15

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4, 9, 21

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
 § 556 30
 § 557 31
 § 1202 29
 § 7521 29

15 U.S.C.
 § 41 27
 § 42 (1934) 26
 § 2053 26, 27
 § 2056 25
 § 2057 25
 § 2076 26

29 U.S.C.
 § 151 1, 5, 6
 § 153 24, 25, 27, 28
 § 154 26
 § 160 24, 30, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	12
12 C.F.R.	
§ 308.39	31
§ 308.40	31
16 C.F.R. § 1025.52.....	31
20 C.F.R. § 725.479.....	31
29 C.F.R. § 102.48.....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147 (1935), <i>reprinted in 2 NLRB, Legislative History</i> <i>of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935 (1959),</i> https://tinyurl.com/3umsw7wp	24
H.R. Rep. No. 74-1371 (1935) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in 2 NLRB, Legislative History</i> <i>of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935 (1959),</i> https://tinyurl.com/3umsw7wp	24, 28
Archibald Cox, <i>Federalism in the Law of Labor Relations</i> , 67 Harv. L. Rev. 1297 (1954)	7
Arindrajit Dube et al., <i>Nurse Unions and Patient Outcomes</i> , 69 ILR Rev. 803 (2016).....	7
Henry S. Farber et al., <i>Unions and Inequality over the</i> <i>Twentieth Century: New Evidence from Survey Data</i> , 136 Q.J. Econ. 1325 (2021).....	7

Maury Gittleman & Morris M. Kleiner, *Wage Effects of Unionization and Occupational Licensing Coverage in the United States*, 69 ILR Rev. 142 (2016).....6

Walter Hourahan, *Collective Bargaining*, in 1 *Historical Encyclopedia of American Labor Law* 92 (Robert E. Weir & James P. Hanlan eds., 2004)..... 6

William W. Olney, *A Race to the Bottom? Employment Protection and Foreign Direct Investment*, 91 J. Int’l Econ. 191 (2013) 7

Jake Rosenfeld et al., *Union Decline Lowers Wages of Nonunion Workers* (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/ms625ftf> 6

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Labor Unions and the Middle Class* (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/55avze68> 6, 7

Brief of Petitioner Harry C. Calcutt III, *Calcutt v. FDIC*, 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022) (No. 20-4303) 20

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Calcutt v. FDIC*, 598 U.S. 623 (2023) (No. 22-714), 2023 WL 1475313 19
